

# 12-105-cv(L)

12-109-cv (CON), 12-111-cv (CON), 12-157-cv (CON), 12-158-cv (CON),  
12-163-cv (CON), 12-164-cv (CON), 12-170-cv (CON), 12-176-cv (CON),  
12-185-cv (CON), 12-189-cv- (CON), 12-214-cv (CON), 12-909-cv (CON),  
12-914-cv (CON), 12-916-cv (CON), 12-919-cv (CON), 12-920-cv (CON),  
12-923-cv (CON), 12-924-cv (CON), 12-926-cv (CON), 12-939-cv (CON),  
12-943-cv (CON), 12-951-cv (CON), 12-968-cv (CON), 12-971-cv (CON)

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

NML CAPITAL, LTD., AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD., ACP MASTER, LTD.,  
BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC, AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC,  
PABLO ALBERTO VARELA, LILA INES BURGUENO, MIRTA SUSANA  
DIEGUEZ, MARIA EVANGELINA CARBALLO, LEANDRO DANIEL POMILIO,  
SUSANA AQUERRETA, MARIA ELENA CORRAL, TERESA MUNOZ DE  
CORRAL, NORMA ELSA LAVORATO, CARMEN IRMA LAVORATO, CESAR  
RUBEN VAZQUEZ, NORMA HAYDEE GINES, MARTA AZUCENA VAZQUEZ,  
OLIFANT FUND, LTD.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

-v.-

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York*

---

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE MONTREUX PARTNERS, L.P. AND WILTON  
CAPITAL IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND IN SUPPORT  
OF AFFIRMANCE**

---

---

Jack L. Goldsmith III  
1563 Massachusetts Avenue  
Cambridge, Massachusetts 02138  
(617) 894-9003  
jgoldsmith@law.harvard.edu

Judd B. Grossman  
590 Madison Avenue, 18th Floor  
New York, New York 10022  
(646) 770-7445  
jgrossman@grossmanllp.com

---

---

## Table of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Statement of Interest of Amici Curiae .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	3
Introduction and Summary of Argument.....	6
Argument .....	11
I. The District Court Correctly Applied Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65(d)(2)(C) to Determine That BNY Would Be in “Active Concert or Participation” with Argentina if It Processes Argentina’s Illegal Payments to the Exchange Bondholders .....	11
A. Rule 65(d)(2)(C) Requires a Non-Party with Notice of an Injunction to Avoid “Active Concert or Participation” with an Enjoined Party.....	11
B. BNY Would Be in “Active Concert or Participation” with Argentina Under Rule 65(d)(2)(C) if It Processes Argentina’s Illegal Payments to the Exchange Bondholders .....	15
i. The Legal Standard for “Active Concert or Participation” Is Not “Substantial Assistance” .....	16
ii. BNY’s Involvement in the Payment Chain Between Argentina and the Exchange Bondholders Is More Than “Mere Receipt” and Clearly Constitutes “Active Concert or Participation” .....	19

- iii. BNY’s Independent Interests Are Irrelevant to Whether It Is in “Active Concert or Participation” with Argentina ..... 23
- II. The District Court’s Amended Order Did Not Enjoin BNY and Does Not Violate the Due Process Clause..... 27
  - A. The District Court’s Amended Order Did Not Enjoin BNY ..... 28
  - B. The District Court’s Amended Order Does Not Violate Due Process ..... 29
- Conclusion..... 35
- Certificate of Compliance with Rule 32(A)(7)(B) ..... 36

## Table of Authorities

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Additive Controls &amp; Measurement Sys., Inc. v. Flowdata, Inc.</i> , 96 F.3d 1390 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	24
<i>Alemite Mfg. Corp. v. Staff</i> , 42 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1930).....	passim
<i>Eli Lilly &amp; Co. v. Gottstein</i> , 617 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2010).....	24, 32
<i>Goya Foods, Inc. v. Wallack Mgmt. Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Heyman v. Kline</i> , 444 F.2d 65 (2d Cir. 1971).....	24
<i>Microsystems Software, Inc. v. Scandinavia Online AB</i> , 226 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2000).....	30, 32
<i>N.Y. State Nat’l Org. for Women v. Terry</i> , 961 F.2d 390 (2d Cir. 1992), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 41 F.3d 794 (2d Cir. 1994).....	18, 25
<i>NLRB v. Blackstone Mfg. Co.</i> , 123 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1941).....	18, 31
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Arg.</i> , No. 08-cv-06978-TPG (S.D.N.Y. entered Nov. 21, 2012) .....	passim
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Arg.</i> , 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	3, 4, 11, 29
<i>Patsy’s Italian Rest., Inc. v. Banas</i> , 658 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2011).....	11, 18
<i>Regal Knitwear Co. v. NLRB.</i> , 324 U.S. 9 (1945) .....	passim

*Reliance Ins. Co. v. Mast Constr. Co.*,  
84 F.3d. 372 (10th Cir. 1996) ..... 19, 22, 25

*SEC v. Homa*,  
514 F.3d 661 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 19

*United States v. Porhownik*,  
182 F.2d 829 (2d Cir. 1950)..... 19

*Vuitton et Fils S.A. v. Carousel Handbags*,  
592 F.2d 126 (2d Cir. 1979)..... 14, 19

**Statutes**

Clayton Act § 19, ch. 323, 38 Stat. 730, 738 (1914) (repealed 1948)..... 13

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976 sec. 4, § 1609,  
28 U.S.C. § 1609 (2006) ..... 4

**Rules**

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5)..... 1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 ..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)..... 17, 18, 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2) ..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2)(A) ..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2)(B) ..... 11, 13, 14, 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(2)(C) ..... passim

Local Rule 29.1(b) ..... 1

**Other Authorities**

11A Charles Alan Wright, et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure*  
§ 2956 (2d ed. 1995)..... 15, 30

*Webster’s Third New International Dictionary* 470 (1993) ..... 17
